

8  
29.07.2025  
Ct. No. 11  
rrc

**MAT 963 of 2025**  
with  
**IA No. CAN 1 of 2025**  
and  
**IA No. CAN 2 of 2025**  
(Bablu Saren Vs. State of West Bengal & Ors.)

**Mr. Anindya Lahiri, Sr. Adv.**  
**Mr. Mainak Ganguly**  
**Mr. Shankar Mukherjee**  
**Mr. Subhomoy Paul**  
**Mr. Anish Chakraborty**  
..... **For the appellant**

**Mr. Swapan Kr. Datta, Ld. AGP**  
**Mr. Dipankar Das Gupta**  
..... **For the State**

**Mr. Anil Kr. Gupta**  
..... **For the UGC**

**Mr. Subhrangsu Panda**  
**Ms. Ina Bhattacharyya**  
**Ms. Mithu Singha Mahapatra**  
..... **For the College Service Commission**

Affidavit-of-service, as filed, be kept on record.

In spite of service no one appears today on behalf of the respondent nos. 12, 13 and 14 though the learned advocates appearing for the other respondents, are present.

The present appeal has been preferred challenging the judgment dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 passed by the learned single Judge in the writ petition being WPA 14826 of 2021.

Upon hearing the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and considering the materials on record, we are satisfied with the explanation given towards the delay of 14 days in preferring the appeal.

Such delay is, accordingly, condoned and the application being IA No. CAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

In connection with the appeal an application for stay being IA No. CAN 2 of 2025 has also been filed by the appellant.

We have been informed that copies of the stay application have been served upon the respondents.

The respondents are directed to file an affidavit-in-opposition to the stay application within 4 (four) weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within 2 (two) weeks thereafter.

List the matter for further consideration in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

The appellant is directed to communicate this order to the respondent nos. 12, 13 and 14 within a week from date and to file an affidavit-of-service on the returnable date.

**(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**